CSE107: Intro to Modern Cryptography
Emmanuel Thomé
Apr 19, 2022
UCSD CSE107: Intro to Modern Cryptography
Lecture 6b
Hash functions (we lagged behind a little bit)

Domain-separation padding:
If computing SHA3-d , pad M to M∗ = M ∥ 01.
If computing SHAKE-d , pad M to M∗ = M ∥ 1111.
Pad to a multiple of the rate r : j ← (−|M∗| − 2) mod r
M† ← M∗ ∥ 1 ∥ 0j ∥ 1.
Run the sponge scheme and output d bits (r at a time).
UCSD CSE107: Intro to Modern Cryptography; Hash functions (we lagged behind a little bit) 6/34
SHA-3 security claims
From FIPS-202:
Function
Output
Size
Security Strengths in Bits
Collision Preimage 2nd Preimage
SHA-1 160 < 80 160 160–L(M)
SHA-224 224 112 224 min(224, 256–L(M))
SHA-512/224 224 112 224 224
SHA-256 256 128 256 256–L(M)
SHA-512/256 256 128 256 256
SHA-384 384 192 384 384
SHA-512 512 256 512 512–L(M)
SHA3-224 224 112 224 224
SHA3-256 256 128 256 256
SHA3-384 384 192 384 384
SHA3-512 512 256 512 512
SHAKE128 d min(d/2, 128) ≥min(d, 128) min(d, 128)
SHAKE256 d min(d/2, 256) ≥min(d, 256) min(d, 256)
Table 4: Security strengths of the SHA-1, SHA-2, and SHA-3 functions
UCSD CSE107: Intro to Modern Cryptography; Hash functions (we lagged behind a little bit) 7/34
CSE107: Intro to Modern Cryptography